










Date 22 October 2014 

 
 

London Underground Limited 

Our Ref 20878-SI-8-221014 

Your Ref STL2926D 

To Sara Bertholdson 

 Soil Technics 

 Sara.Bertholdson@soiltechnics.net 
 
 

Hello Sara,  
 
95 Hillway Highgate London N6 6AB 
 
Thank you for your communication of 13th October 2014.  
 
I can confirm that London Underground has no assets within 50 metres of your site 
as shown on the plan you provided.  
 
Should you have any further enquiries, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Shahina Inayathusein 
Information Manager 
LUL Infrastructure Protection 
E-mail: Locationenquiries@tube.tfl.gov.uk 
Tel: 020 7918 0016 



Enquirer
Name Phone

Company Mobile

Fax

Address

Email

Notes

Enquiry Details
Scheme/Reference

Enquiry type Work category

Start date Work type

End date  Site size

Searched location Work type buffer*

Confirmed location

Site Map

V3.3.1                Contains Ordnance Survey data © Crown copyright and database right 2012

Enquiry Confirmation

Please ensure your contact details are correct and up to date on the system in case the Asset Owners need to contact 
you. Where Asset Owners charge for plans they have been requested to send you a quote before proceeding.

Date of enquiry:
Time of enquiry:

* The WORK TYPE BUFFER is a distance added to your search area based on the Work type you have chosen.

Not Supplied

LSBUD Ref: 2837795

15/10/2014

Ms Sara Bertholdson

528224 186942

Soiltechnics Limited

13/10/2014

10:53

XY= 528229, 186947  Easting/Northing

Commercial/industrial

654 metres square

STL2926D

Not Supplied

Development Projects

Walgrave Northamptonshire

Initial Enquiry

01604 781877

15/10/2014

sara.bertholdson@soiltechnics.net

NN6 9PY

25 metres

Cedar Barn White Lodge
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In the Zone of Interest
No LinesearchbeforeUdig Asset Owners within the Zone of Interest

  
  
LinesearchbeforeUdig Asset Owners who DO NOT have assets in the immediate vicinity of your proposed work site.

Not in the Zone of Interest
AWE Pipeline FibreSpeed Limited Oikos Storage Limited

BOC Limited (A Member of the Linde Group) Gamma
Perenco UK Limited (Purbeck Southampton
Pipeline)

BP Midstream Pipelines Geo Networks Limited Phillips 66
BPA Government Pipelines & Storage System Premier Transmission Ltd (SNIP)
Centrica Energy Humbly Grove Energy RWEnpower (Little Barford and South Haven)
Centrica Storage Ltd HV Cables SABIC UK Petrochemicals
ConocoPhillips (UK) Ltd IGas Energy Scottish Power Generation
Coryton Energy Co Ltd (Gas Pipeline) Ineos Enterprises Limited Seabank Power Ltd
CSP Fibre c/o Centara INEOS Manufacturing (Scotland and TSEP) Shell Pipelines
EirGrid Lark Energy Spiecapag UK Limited (Carrington)
Electricity North West Limited Mainline Pipelines Limited Total (Finaline, Colnbrook & Colwick Pipelines)
E-on UK Plc (Gas Pipelines Only) Manchester Jetline Limited Transmission Capital
ESP Utilities Group Marchwood Power Ltd (Gas Pipeline) Western Power Distribution

ESSAR
National Grid Gas (above2 bar) and National
Grid Electricity Transmission

Wingas Storage UK Ltd

Esso Petroleum Company Limited NPower CHP Pipelines

Asset Owners
Subject always to our standard terms and conditions, this enquiry result is valid for 28 days only from the date of enquiry and is based 
on the confirmed information you entered. If the location of the work changes then a further enquiry must be made. Should the work 
not be undertaken within 28 days of the enquiry then a further enquiry must be made.

Where applicable listed below are those registered Asset Owners who have been notified, those to whom you need to send further 
information and those who have no apparatus within your search area. In addition your response will include other non-registered
Asset Owners contact details who have NOT been notified, which may be of interest to you.

Please be aware that the lists below are not exhaustive and that not all Asset Owners are registered with this service. 
In particular please note that the LinesearchbeforeUdig system only contains information on National Grid's Gas above 2 bar asset 
and all National Grid Electricity Transmission asset. For National Grid Gas below 2 bar asset information please go to 
www.beforeyoudig.nationalgrid.com

Enquiry Confirmation

Asset Owners who DO have assets near your proposed work site.

If you are required to email additional info please note that we need the following:
Site contact name and number, Location plan, Detailed plan (minimum scale 1:2500), Cross sectional drawings (if 
available), Work Specification.

Date of enquiry:
Time of enquiry:

13/10/2014

10:53LSBUD Ref: 2837795
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The following Asset Owners are NOT currently members of LinesearchbeforeUdig, however you should contact them before
proceeding. Please be aware that this list is not exhaustive and that IT IS YOUR RESPONSIBILITY TO IDENTIFY AND CONTACT
ALL ASSET OWNERS WITHIN YOUR SEARCH AREA.

Not Notified
Asset Owner Preferred contact method Phone Status

BskyB Telecommunications nrswa@bskyb.com 02070323234 Not Notified
BT https://www.swns.bt.com/pls/mbe/welcome.home 08009173993 Not Notified
Colt plantenquiries@catelecomuk.com 01227768427 Not Notified
Energetics Electricity plantenquiries@energetics-uk.com 01698404646 Not Notified
Fulcrum FPLplantprotection@fulcrum.co.uk 03330146455 Not Notified
GTC https://pe.gtc-uk.co.uk/PlantEnqMembership 01359240363 Not Notified
Instalcom plantenquiries@instalcom.co.uk 02087314613 Not Notified
Interoute interoute.enquiries@plancast.co.uk 02070259000 Not Notified
National Grid Gas Distribution (below 2 bar) plantprotection@nationalgrid.com 0800688588 Not Notified
Tata, KPN (c/- McNicholas) plantenquiries@mcnicholas.co.uk 03300558469 Not Notified
Teliasonera telenttelia.plantenquiries@telent.com 0800526015 Not Notified
Thames Water http://www.digdat.co.uk 08450709145 Not Notified
UK Power Networks plans@ukpowernetworks.co.uk 08000565866 Not Notified
Verizon Business osp-team@uk.verizonbusiness.com 01293611736 Not Notified
Virgin Media http://www.digdat.co.uk 08708883116 Not Notified
Vodafone osm.enquiries@atkinsglobal.com 01454662881 Not Notified
Vtesse Networks plant.enquiries@vtesse.com 01992532100 Not Notified

  
Disclaimer
The results of this Enquiry have been provided for the sole use of the Enquirer and no other party.  The asset information on which the Enquiry results
are based has been provided by LinesearchbeforeUdig members, LinesearchbeforeUdig will provide no guarantee that such information is accurate or
reliable nor does it monitor such asset information for accuracy and reliability going forward. There are also asset owners which do not participate in
the enquiry service operated by LinesearchbeforeUdig, including but not exclusively those set out above. Therefore, LinesearchbeforeUdig cannot
make any representation or give any guarantee or warranty as to the completeness of the information contained in the enquiry results.
LinesearchbeforeUdig and its employees, agents and consultants accept no liability (except insofar as liability under any statute that cannot be
excluded) arising in respect thereof or in any other way for errors or omissions including responsibility to any person by reason of negligence.  Please
refer to LinesearchbeforeUdig's Terms of Use for full terms of use available at www.linesearchbeforeudig.co.uk

Enquiry Confirmation Date of enquiry:
Time of enquiry:LSBUD Ref: 2837795

13/10/2014

10:53
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From: no-reply@camden.gov.uk
To: Andrew Fitzpatrick
Subject: General enquiry form - Ref. 9808937
Date: 27 November 2014 08:26:09

Thank you for your request.
Please find details of your submission below:

General enquiry form - Ref. 9808937

Customer

First Name Andrew

Name Fitzpatrick

My enquiry is Dear Sir/Madam,

I am currently writing a ground investigation
report for 95 Hillway, Highgate- (GR-
[528220, 186940]). I am not sure if this site is
in your area but if it is would you be able to
provide any information in relation to the
following points?

- Is the site or any adjacent sites recorded on
their contaminated land register and why is it
registered (under Environmental Protection
Act 1990, Part IIA)?
- If the site or adjacent sites are registered
has any remedial action taken place or are
there any current notices served under (EPA
IIA)?
- Is the site near a landfill?

Kind Regards,

Andrew

I would like to be contacted by eMail

Email andrew.fitzpatrick@soiltechnics.net

Phone

Address Walgrave,
NN6 9PY

Contact the contaminated land officer

About this form

Issued by Council and Democracy
Camden Town Hall
Judd Street
London WC1H 9JE

Received on 27/11/2014

Form reference 9808937

Contact method Self service

mailto:no-reply@camden.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.Fitzpatrick@soiltechnics.net




From: Building Control
To: Andrew Fitzpatrick
Subject: RE: Enquiry from the public - Contact building control (ref: 9806500)
Date: 26 November 2014 08:55:19
Attachments: image001.gif
Importance: High

Dear Sir or Madam
 
The London Building Acts and the Building Regulations

 
Thank you for your request for information.  In answer to your query:
 
We regret to inform you that the Council does not maintain comprehensive records of
ground conditions in the borough.  It is therefore not possible to answer your enquiry.
 
Should your client wish to pursue this matter further, he or she may wish to arrange for
a survey of the building to be carried out.
 
The Council can make available for inspection by bona fide enquirers plans deposited
for building control purposes.  A retrieval fee is charged for this. Such plans may
indicate construction details of the building, but there can be no guarantee that the
information required by your client will be shown.
 
Building Control records are kept for 15 years post submission except for properties of
special interest such as Academic buildings, cemetery buildings, churches and other
places of worship, Hospitals, Landmarks (e.g. BT Tower), libraries, Municipal buildings
e.g. Town Halls, Museums, Park Buildings, Public House and Theatres.
 
Drainage files and some old GLC files are kept at the Holborn Library in the Local
Studies and Archive Centre which offers about 200,000 items of the history of the
borough www.camden.gov.uk/holbornlibrary or call 020 7974 4001.
 
Please feel free to search for application made under the current Building

Regulations, which came into effect circa 1992, at the Camden Building Control

website, www.camden.gov.uk/buildingcontrol, and click on the link “Search for

building control applications”.  Please take note that the fact that applications

may have been made does not guarantee that a physical file currently exists.

 
 
Yours faithfully

Technical Support
Building Control 
Culture and Environment
London Borough of Camden

Telephone:  020 7974 2363
Fax:               020 7974 5603
Email:           building.control@camden.gov.uk
Web:             camden.gov.uk

mailto:building.control@camden.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.Fitzpatrick@soiltechnics.net
http://www.camden.gov.uk/holbornlibrary
http://www.camden.gov.uk/buildingcontrol
http://www.camden.gov.uk/redirect/?oid=%5Bcom.arsdigita.cms.contenttypes.Article%3A%7Bid%3D456774%7D%5D
http://www.camden.gov.uk/redirect/?oid=%5Bcom.arsdigita.cms.contenttypes.Article%3A%7Bid%3D456774%7D%5D
mailto:building.control@camden.gov.uk
http://www.camden.gov.uk/






2nd Floor
5 Pancras Square
London N1C 4AG

Note:

Please ensure you use our reference number, which can be found at the top of

all of our correspondence, when writing to us regarding your notices.

From 01 February 2011 correspondence in electronic rather than printed form,

e.g. PDF via email rather than letter or fax, will be the Council’s preferred method

of contact with Approved Inspectors regarding their notices.  Your cooperation in

this matter would be much appreciated.

Please consider the environment before printing this email.
 

General enquiry form - Ref. 9806500

Customer

First Name Andrew

Name Fitzpatrick

My enquiry is Dear Sir/Madam,

I am currently writing a ground
investigation report for a site at 95
Hillway, Highgate London- (GR-
[528220, 186940]). I wondered if it is
in your area and if so, do you have
any information about the area that
we should know about? Specifically:
o Any knowledge of foundation
problems in the area (subsidence or
failure) if so what happened? What
foundations are normally adopted in
the area?
o Any knowledge of
chemical/gaseous contamination in
the area?

I would like to be contacted by eMail

Email andrew.fitzpatrick@soiltechnics.net

Phone 07873588807

Address Walgrave,
NN6 9PY

Contact building control

 

About this form



Issued by Council and Democracy
Camden Town Hall
Judd Street
London WC1H 9JE

Received on 26/11/2014

Form reference 9806500

Contact method Self service

 
This e-mail may contain information which is confidential, legally privileged
and/or copyright protected. This e- mail is intended for the addressee only. If
you receive this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from
your computer.



Order Number: 61070958_1_1        Date: 13-Oct-2014 rpr_ec_datasheet v49.0        A Landmark Information Group Service

Datasheet

Order Details:
Order Number:

Customer Reference:

National Grid Reference:

Slice:

Site Area (Ha):

Search Buffer (m):

Site Details:

Client Details:

61070958_1_1

STL2926D

528220, 186940

A

0.07

1000

95 Hillway, Highgate
London
N6 6AB
 
 
 

Ms R Brown
Soiltechnics
Cedar Barn
White Lodge
Walgrave
Northampton
NN6 9PY

 Report:®Envirocheck



Order Number: 61070958_1_1        Date: 13-Oct-2014 rpr_ec_datasheet v49.0        A Landmark Information Group Service

Summary

Agency & Hydrological

Waste

Hazardous Substances

Geological

Industrial Land Use

Sensitive Land Use

Data Currency

Data Suppliers

Useful Contacts

Introduction

Copyright Notice

Natural England Copyright Notice

Ove Arup Copyright Notice

Peter Brett Associates Copyright Notice

Radon Potential dataset Copyright Notice

The Environment Act 1995 has made site sensitivity a key issue, as the legislation pays as much attention to the pathways by which 
contamination could spread, and to the vulnerable targets of contamination, as it does the potential sources of contamination. 
For this reason, Landmark's Site Sensitivity maps and Datasheet(s) place great emphasis on statutory data provided by the Environment 
Agency/Natural Resources Wales and the Scottish Environment Protection Agency; it also incorporates data from Natural England (and the 
Scottish and Welsh equivalents) and Local Authorities; and highlights hydrogeological features required by environmental and geotechnical 
consultants. It does not include any information concerning past uses of land. The datasheet is produced by querying the Landmark database 
to a distance defined by the client from a site boundary provided by the client. 

In the attached datasheet the National Grid References (NGRs) are rounded to the nearest 10m in accordance with Landmark's agreements 
with a number of Data Suppliers.

© Landmark Information Group Limited 2014. The Copyright on the information and data and its format as contained in this Envirocheck® 
Report ("Report") is the property of Landmark Information Group Limited ("Landmark") and several other Data Providers, including (but not 
limited to) Ordnance Survey, British Geological Survey, the Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales and Natural England, and must not 
be reproduced in whole or in part by photocopying or any other method. The Report is supplied under Landmark's Terms and Conditions 
accepted by the Customer. 
A copy of Landmark's Terms and Conditions can be found with the Index Map for this report. Additional copies of the Report may be obtained 
from Landmark, subject to Landmark's charges in force from time to time. The Copyright, design rights and any other intellectual rights shall 
remain the exclusive property of Landmark and /or other Data providers, whose Copyright material has been included in this Report.

Site of Special Scientific Interest, National Nature Reserve, Ramsar, Special Protection Area, Special Conservation Area, Marine Nature 
Reserve data (derived from Ordnance Survey 1:10000 raster) is provided by, and used with the permission of, Natural England who retain the 
copyright and Intellectual Property Rights for the data.

The Data provided in this report was obtained on Licence from Ove Arup & Partners Limited (for further information, contact 
mining.review@arup.com). No reproduction or further use of such Data is to be made without the prior written consent of Ove Arup & Partners 
Limited. The information and data supplied in the product are derived from publicly available records and other third party sources and neither 
Ove Arup & Partners nor Landmark warrant the accuracy or completeness of such information or data.

The cavity data presented has been extracted from the PBA enhanced version of the original DEFRA national cavity databases. PBA/DEFRA 
retain the copyright & intellectual property rights in the data. Whilst all reasonable efforts are made to check that the information contained in 
the cavity databases is accurate we do not warrant that the data is complete or error free. The information is based upon our own researches 
and those collated from a number of external sources and is continually being augmented and updated by PBA. In no event shall PBA/DEFRA 
or Landmark be liable for any loss or damage including, without limitation, indirect or consequential loss or damage arising from the use of this 
data.

Information supplied from a joint dataset compiled by The British Geological Survey and Public Health England.

Report Section Page Number

Contents

Report Version v49.0

-

1

6

-

7

15

20

21

27

28



Order Number: 61070958_1_1        Date: 13-Oct-2014 rpr_ec_datasheet v49.0        A Landmark Information Group Service

Summary

Data Type Page
Number On Site 0 to 250m 251 to 500m

Agency & Hydrological

501 to 1000m

Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices

Discharge Consents

Enforcement and Prohibition Notices

Integrated Pollution Controls

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements

Nearest Surface Water Feature

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes

Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters

Registered Radioactive Substances

River Quality

River Quality Biology Sampling Points

River Quality Chemistry Sampling Points

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Water Abstractions

Water Industry Act Referrals

Groundwater Vulnerability

Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Superficial Aquifer Designations

Source Protection Zones

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

Flood Water Storage Areas

Flood Defences

Detailed River Network Lines

Detailed River Network Offline Drainage

Yes

Yes

n/a

n/a

n/a

1

1

Yes

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

Yes

Yes

1

1

3

9

1

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

(*up to 2000m)

pg 1

pg 1

pg 1

pg 1

pg 2

pg 3

pg 3

pg 4

pg 4

pg 5



Order Number: 61070958_1_1        Date: 13-Oct-2014 rpr_ec_datasheet v49.0        A Landmark Information Group Service

Summary

Data Type Page
Number On Site 0 to 250m 251 to 500m

Waste

Hazardous Substances

Geological

501 to 1000m

BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Registered Landfill Sites

Registered Waste Transfer Sites

Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

Explosive Sites

Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS)

Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Urban Soil Chemistry Averages

Brine Compensation Area

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Mining Instability

Man-Made Mining Cavities

Natural Cavities

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

n/a

Yes

Yes

n/a

n/a

n/a

Yes

Yes

n/a

n/a

n/a

Yes

Yes

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

Yes

Yes

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

(*up to 2000m)

pg 7

pg 7

pg 10

pg 13

pg 13

pg 13

pg 13

pg 13



Order Number: 61070958_1_1        Date: 13-Oct-2014 rpr_ec_datasheet v49.0        A Landmark Information Group Service

Summary

Data Type Page
Number On Site 0 to 250m 251 to 500m

Industrial Land Use

Sensitive Land Use

501 to 1000m

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Fuel Station Entries

Areas of Adopted Green Belt

Areas of Unadopted Green Belt

Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty

Environmentally Sensitive Areas

Forest Parks

Local Nature Reserves

Marine Nature Reserves

National Nature Reserves

National Parks

Nitrate Sensitive Areas

Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

Ramsar Sites

Sites of Special Scientific Interest

Special Areas of Conservation

Special Protection Areas

4 14 37

1

1

(*up to 2000m)

pg 15

pg 19

pg 20



Order Number: 61070958_1_1        Date: 13-Oct-2014 rpr_ec_datasheet v49.0        A Landmark Information Group Service Page 1 of 28

Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

1

2

3

4

5

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Nearest Surface Water Feature

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

A18SE
(N)

A9NE
(SE)

A19SW
(NE)

A18SE
(N)

A13SE
(SE)

A12NE
(NW)

342

791

497

650

285

524

3

3

4

5

-

3

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Thames Water Utilities Ltd
Reservoir/Borehole Site
Highgate
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Temp.0148
1
15th September 1989
15th September 1989
5th October 2000
Trade Effluent
Freshwater Stream/River

River Thames
Authorisation revokedRevoked
Located by supplier to within 100m

Thames Water Utilities Ltd
Reservoir/Borehole Site
Maiden Lane
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Temp.0179
1
15th September 1989
15th September 1989
5th October 2000
Trade Effluent
Freshwater Stream/River

River Thames
Authorisation revokedRevoked
Located by supplier to within 100m

First Choice
5 Highgate High Street, London, N6 5jr
London Borough of Camden, Pollution Projects Team
PPC/DC3
12th January 2007
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
PG6/46 Dry cleaning
Permitted
Located by supplier to within 10m

John Nichol Service Station
31-33 North Road, LONDON, N6 4BE
London Borough of Haringey, Planning and Environmental Health
PV-11
17th April 2001
Local Authority Air Pollution Control
PG1/14 Petrol filling station
Authorised
Manually positioned to the address or location

Not Given
FINCHLEY
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Oils - Unknown
Confirmed As A Pollution Incident
28th October 1993
NE930729
Not Given
Not Given
Not Given
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

528300
187300

528900
186500

528575
187336

528296
187611

528493
186801

527800
187280
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

6

7

8

8

8

8

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Registered Radioactive Substances

Registered Radioactive Substances

Registered Radioactive Substances

Registered Radioactive Substances

A14SW
(E)

A12NW
(W)

A14NE
(E)

A14NE
(E)

A14NE
(E)

A14NE
(E)

569

898

884

889

889

889

3

3

3

3

3

3

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:

Description:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:

Description:

Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:

Description:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:

Description:

Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Not Given
Beddington Stw
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Oils - Unknown
Confirmed As A Pollution Incident
14th April 1989
SE890125
Not Given
Not Given
Not Given
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
Regents Canal, Camden
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Unknown Sewage
Not Supplied
20th February 1997
THN11997031084
Not Given
Not Given
Not Given
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Whittington Hospital Nhs Trust
St. Marys Wing, Highgate Hill, LONDON, Greater London, N19 5NF
Environment Agency, Thames Region
AQ7909
18th October 1995
Authorisation under S13 RSA for the disposal of Radioactive waste (was 
RSA60 S7)
Substantial variation to authorisation under RSA
Authorisation superseded by a substantial or non substantial 
variationSuperseded
Automatically positioned to the address

Whittington Hospital Nhs Trust
St. Marys Wing, Highgate Hill, London, N19 5NF
Environment Agency, Thames Region
BZ9014
16th May 2007
Registration under S7 RSA for the keeping and use of Radioactive materials 
(was RSA60 S1)
Substantial variation to a registration under the Act of an open source which is 
also the subject of an authorisation  
Application has been authorised and any conditions apply to the 
operatorAuthorised
Automatically positioned to the address

Whittington Hospital Nhs Trust
St. Marys Wing, Highgate Hill, London, N19  5NF
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Bw7139
1st December 2003
Authorisation under S13 RSA for the disposal of Radioactive waste (was 
RSA60 S7)
Minor variation to authorisation under RSA
Application has been authorised and any conditions apply to the 
operatorAuthorised
Automatically positioned to the address

Whittington Hospital Nhs Trust
St. Marys Wing, Highgate Hill, London, N19  5NF
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Bk8648
29th June 2001
Registration under S7 RSA for the keeping and use of Radioactive materials 
(was RSA60 S1)
Substantial variation to a registration under the Act of an open source which is 
also the subject of an authorisation  
Authorisation superseded by a substantial or non substantial 
variationSuperseded
Automatically positioned to the address

528800
186800

527300
187000

529136
186949

529141
186954

529141
186954

529141
186954
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

8

8

8

8

8

9

Registered Radioactive Substances

Registered Radioactive Substances

Registered Radioactive Substances

Registered Radioactive Substances

Registered Radioactive Substances

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Groundwater Vulnerability

A14NE
(E)

A14NE
(E)

A14NE
(E)

A14NE
(E)

A14NE
(E)

A7NE
(SW)

A13SW
(N)

889

889

894

894

894

511

0

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:

Description:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:

Description:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:

Description:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:

Description:

Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:

Description:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Authority:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Water Impact:
Air Impact:
Land Impact:
Positional Accuracy:
Pollutant:

Soil Classification:

Map Sheet:
Scale:

Whittington Hospital Nhs Trust
St. Marys Wing, Highgate Hill, London, N19  5NF
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Bk8630
29th June 2001
Authorisation under S13 RSA for the disposal of Radioactive waste (was 
RSA60 S7)
Substantial variation to authorisation under RSA
Authorisation superseded by a substantial or non substantial 
variationSuperseded
Automatically positioned to the address

Bloomsbury And Islington Health Authority
Whittington Hospital, St. Marys Wing, Highgate Hill, LONDON, Greater 
London, N19 5NF
Environment Agency, Thames Region
AF3872
31st July 1992
Authorisation under S13 RSA for the disposal of Radioactive waste (was 
RSA60 S7)
Minor variation to authorisation under RSA
Authorisation superseded by a substantial or non substantial 
variationSuperseded
Unknown

Whittington Hospital NHS Trust
St. Marys Wing, Highgate Hill, LONDON, Greater London, N19 5NF
Environment Agency, Thames Region
AW7673
17th June 1997
Authorisation under S13 RSA for the disposal of Radioactive waste (was 
RSA60 S7)
Initial variation to an authorisation under RSA 
Authorisation superseded by a substantial or non substantial 
variationSuperseded
Automatically positioned to the address

Whittington Hospital NHS Trust
St. Marys Wing, Highgate Hill, LONDON, Greater London, N19 5NF
Environment Agency, Thames Region
AQ7925
19th October 1995
Registration under S7 RSA for the keeping and use of Radioactive materials 
(was RSA60 S1)
Registration under the Act of multiple open sources which are also the subject 
of authorisations 
Authorisation superseded by a substantial or non substantial 
variationSuperseded
Automatically positioned to the address

Whittington Hospital Nhs Trust
St. Marys Wing, Highgate Hill, LONDON, Greater London, N19 5NF
Environment Agency, Thames Region
AD3049
31st March 1991
Authorisation under S13 RSA for the disposal of Radioactive waste (was 
RSA60 S7)
Authorisation under RSA
Authorisation superseded by a substantial or non substantial 
variationSuperseded
Automatically positioned to the address

Environment Agency - Thames Region, North East Area
22nd July 2004
252851
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Category 4 - No Impact
Category 4 - No Impact
Located by supplier to within 10m
General Biodegradable Materials and WastesAlgae

Soils of High Leaching Potential (U) - Soil information for restored mineral 
workings and urban areas is based on fewer observations than elsewhere. A 
worst case vulnerability classification (H) assumed, until proved otherwise
Sheet 39 West London
1:100,000

529141
186954

529141
186954

529146
186959

529146
186949

529146
186954

527851
186553

528224
186945
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

10

11

12

13

Drift Deposits

Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Superficial Aquifer Designations

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

Flood Water Storage Areas

Flood Defences

Detailed River Network Lines

Detailed River Network Lines

Detailed River Network Lines

Detailed River Network Lines

A13SW
(N)

A12SE
(W)

A12NE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

0

484

484

495

495

2

3

3

3

3

Aquifer Designation:

River Type:
River Name:
Hydrographic Area:
River Flow Type:
River Surface Level:
Drain Feature:
Flood Risk 
Management Status:
Water Course 
Name:
Water Course 
Reference:

River Type:
River Name:
Hydrographic Area:
River Flow Type:
River Surface Level:
Drain Feature:
Flood Risk 
Management Status:
Water Course 
Name:
Water Course 
Reference:

River Type:
River Name:
Hydrographic Area:
River Flow Type:
River Surface Level:
Drain Feature:
Flood Risk 
Management Status:
Water Course 
Name:
Water Course 
Reference:

River Type:
River Name:
Hydrographic Area:
River Flow Type:
River Surface Level:
Drain Feature:
Flood Risk 
Management Status:
Water Course 
Name:
Water Course 
Reference:

Secondary Aquifer - A

Lake/Reservoir
Highgate Ponds
D006
Primary Flow Path
Surface
Not a Drain
Other Rivers

Not Supplied

Not Supplied

Extended Culvert (greater than 50m)
Not Supplied
D006
Primary Flow Path
Below Surface
Not a Drain
Other Rivers

Not Supplied

Not Supplied

Lake/Reservoir
Marsh
D006
Primary Flow Path
Surface
Not a Drain
Other Rivers

Not Supplied

Not Supplied

Lake/Reservoir
No 4 Pond
D006
Primary Flow Path
Surface
Not a Drain
Other Rivers

Not Supplied

Not Supplied

None

No Data Available

None

None

None

None

None

528224
186945

527747
186754

527717
187006

527723
186794

527723
186794
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

14

15

Detailed River Network Lines

Detailed River Network Offline Drainage

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

496

459

3

3

River Type:
River Name:
Hydrographic Area:
River Flow Type:
River Surface Level:
Drain Feature:
Flood Risk 
Management Status:
Water Course 
Name:
Water Course 
Reference:

River Type:
Hydrographic Area:

Tertiary River
Drain
D006
Primary Flow Path
Surface
Drain (ditch, Reen, Rhyne, Drain)
Other Rivers

Not Supplied

Not Supplied

Tertiary River
D006

527702
186888

527762
186786
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

0

471

631

8

9

10

Name:

Name:

Name:

London Borough of Camden
 - Has no landfill data to supply

London Borough of Haringey
 - Has supplied landfill data

London Borough of Islington
 - Has no landfill data to supply

528224
186945

528396
187410

528835
187195
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

A13SW
(N)

A13SW
(N)

A13NW
(N)

A13NE
(N)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

0

0

37

53

153

196

206

2

6

6

6

6

6

6

Description:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

London Clay

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
London
no data

no data

no data

no data
no data

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
London
no data

no data

no data

no data
no data

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
London
no data

no data

no data

no data
no data

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
London
no data

no data

no data

no data
no data

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
London
no data

no data

no data

no data
no data

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
London
no data

no data

no data

no data
no data

528224
186945

528224
186945

528224
187000

528234
187014

528131
186789

528000
186945

528000
187000
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

A13NE
(E)

A13SW
(SW)

A12NE
(W)

A18SE
(NE)

A12NW
(W)

A14SE
(E)

261

313

397

584

714

748

6

6

6

6

6

6

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
London
no data

no data

no data

no data
no data

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
London
no data

no data

no data

no data
no data

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
London
no data

no data

no data

no data
no data

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
London
no data

no data

no data

no data
no data

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
London
no data

no data

no data

no data
no data

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
London
no data

no data

no data

no data
no data

528509
187000

527941
186749

527804
187000

528472
187501

527483
186982

529000
186945
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

A14NE
(E)

A14NE
(E)

A19SE
(NE)

A8SW
(S)

A8SW
(S)

A19SE
(NE)

749

791

836

927

948

991

6

6

6

6

6

6

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
London
no data

no data

no data

no data
no data

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
London
no data

no data

no data

no data
no data

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
London
no data

no data

no data

no data
no data

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
London
no data

no data

no data

no data
no data

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
London
no data

no data

no data

no data
no data

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
London
no data

no data

no data

no data
no data

529000
187000

529000
187210

529000
187327

528224
186000

528000
186000

529116
187438
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

A13SE
(SE)

A13NW
(N)

A14SW
(E)

A14NW
(NE)

A12SE
(W)

155

305

430

471

550

2

2

2

2

2

Source:
Grid:
Soil Sample Type:
Sample Area:
Arsenic Measured 
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 
Concentration:
Chromium Measured
Concentration:
Lead Measured 
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 
Concentration:

Source:
Grid:
Soil Sample Type:
Sample Area:
Arsenic Measured 
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 
Concentration:
Chromium Measured
Concentration:
Lead Measured 
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 
Concentration:

Source:
Grid:
Soil Sample Type:
Sample Area:
Arsenic Measured 
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 
Concentration:
Chromium Measured
Concentration:
Lead Measured 
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 
Concentration:

Source:
Grid:
Soil Sample Type:
Sample Area:
Arsenic Measured 
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 
Concentration:
Chromium Measured
Concentration:
Lead Measured 
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 
Concentration:

Source:
Grid:
Soil Sample Type:
Sample Area:
Arsenic Measured 
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 
Concentration:
Chromium Measured
Concentration:
Lead Measured 
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 
Concentration:

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
528310, 186810
Topsoil
London
17.00 mg/kg

0.30 mg/kg

121.00 mg/kg

205.00 mg/kg

23.00 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
528213, 187266
Topsoil
London
22.00 mg/kg

0.30 mg/kg

84.00 mg/kg

382.00 mg/kg

22.00 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
528658, 186810
Topsoil
London
19.00 mg/kg

0.30 mg/kg

83.00 mg/kg

149.00 mg/kg

29.00 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
528669, 187173
Topsoil
London
13.00 mg/kg

0.30 mg/kg

72.00 mg/kg

149.00 mg/kg

13.00 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
527676, 186759
Topsoil
London
15.00 mg/kg

0.30 mg/kg

94.00 mg/kg

232.00 mg/kg

20.00 mg/kg

528310
186810

528213
187266

528658
186810

528669
187173

527676
186759
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

A12NE
(NW)

A8NE
(S)

A17SE
(NW)

A18NE
(N)

A7SE
(SW)

630

638

776

796

801

2

2

2

2

2

Source:
Grid:
Soil Sample Type:
Sample Area:
Arsenic Measured 
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 
Concentration:
Chromium Measured
Concentration:
Lead Measured 
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 
Concentration:

Source:
Grid:
Soil Sample Type:
Sample Area:
Arsenic Measured 
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 
Concentration:
Chromium Measured
Concentration:
Lead Measured 
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 
Concentration:

Source:
Grid:
Soil Sample Type:
Sample Area:
Arsenic Measured 
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 
Concentration:
Chromium Measured
Concentration:
Lead Measured 
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 
Concentration:

Source:
Grid:
Soil Sample Type:
Sample Area:
Arsenic Measured 
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 
Concentration:
Chromium Measured
Concentration:
Lead Measured 
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 
Concentration:

Source:
Grid:
Soil Sample Type:
Sample Area:
Arsenic Measured 
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 
Concentration:
Chromium Measured
Concentration:
Lead Measured 
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 
Concentration:

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
527639, 187232
Topsoil
London
13.00 mg/kg

0.30 mg/kg

111.00 mg/kg

147.00 mg/kg

14.00 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
528248, 186291
Topsoil
London
14.00 mg/kg

0.30 mg/kg

88.00 mg/kg

202.00 mg/kg

23.00 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
527819, 187616
Topsoil
London
12.00 mg/kg

0.30 mg/kg

95.00 mg/kg

201.00 mg/kg

14.00 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
528316, 187756
Topsoil
London
18.00 mg/kg

0.80 mg/kg

80.00 mg/kg

762.00 mg/kg

31.00 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
527758, 186258
Topsoil
London
17.00 mg/kg

0.30 mg/kg

103.00 mg/kg

230.00 mg/kg

21.00 mg/kg

527639
187232

528248
186291

527819
187616

528316
187756

527758
186258
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

A9SW
(SE)

A19NW
(NE)

A14SE
(E)

A12SW
(W)

A12NW
(W)

870

911

943

947

1000

2

2

2

2

2

Source:
Grid:
Soil Sample Type:
Sample Area:
Arsenic Measured 
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 
Concentration:
Chromium Measured
Concentration:
Lead Measured 
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 
Concentration:

Source:
Grid:
Soil Sample Type:
Sample Area:
Arsenic Measured 
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 
Concentration:
Chromium Measured
Concentration:
Lead Measured 
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 
Concentration:

Source:
Grid:
Soil Sample Type:
Sample Area:
Arsenic Measured 
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 
Concentration:
Chromium Measured
Concentration:
Lead Measured 
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 
Concentration:

Source:
Grid:
Soil Sample Type:
Sample Area:
Arsenic Measured 
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 
Concentration:
Chromium Measured
Concentration:
Lead Measured 
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 
Concentration:

Source:
Grid:
Soil Sample Type:
Sample Area:
Arsenic Measured 
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 
Concentration:
Chromium Measured
Concentration:
Lead Measured 
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 
Concentration:

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
528741, 186234
Topsoil
London
20.00 mg/kg

0.30 mg/kg

70.00 mg/kg

314.00 mg/kg

26.00 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
528776, 187704
Topsoil
London
16.00 mg/kg

1.00 mg/kg

75.00 mg/kg

263.00 mg/kg

27.00 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
529179, 186780
Topsoil
London
19.00 mg/kg

13.50 mg/kg

150.00 mg/kg

332.00 mg/kg

53.00 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
527271, 186735
Topsoil
London
13.00 mg/kg

0.30 mg/kg

105.00 mg/kg

217.00 mg/kg

12.00 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
527233, 187207
Topsoil
London
12.00 mg/kg

0.30 mg/kg

102.00 mg/kg

189.00 mg/kg

13.00 mg/kg

528741
186234

528776
187704

529179
186780

527271
186735

527233
187207
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

BGS Urban Soil Chemistry Averages

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

A13SW
(N)

A13SW
(N)

A13SW
(N)

A13SW
(N)

A13SW
(N)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SW
(N)

A13NE
(N)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(N)

0

0

0

0

0

107

216

0

53

153

0

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

Source:
Sample Area:
Count Id:
Arsenic Minimum 
Concentration:
Arsenic Average 
Concentration:
Arsenic Maximum 
Concentration:
Cadmium Minimum 
Concentration:
Cadmium Average 
Concentration:
Cadmium Maximum 
Concentration:
Chromium Minimum 
Concentration:
Chromium Average 
Concentration:
Chromium Maximum
Concentration:
Lead Minimum 
Concentration:
Lead Average 
Concentration:
Lead Maximum 
Concentration:
Nickel Minimum 
Concentration:
Nickel Average 
Concentration:
Nickel Maximum 
Concentration:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
London
7189
1.00 mg/kg

17.00 mg/kg

161.00 mg/kg

0.30 mg/kg

0.90 mg/kg

165.20 mg/kg

13.00 mg/kg

79.00 mg/kg

2094.00 mg/kg

11.00 mg/kg

280.00 mg/kg

10000.00 mg/kg

2.00 mg/kg

28.00 mg/kg

506.00 mg/kg

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Moderate
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

In an area that might not be affected by coal mining

No Hazard

528224
186945

528224
186945

528224
186945

528224
186945

528224
186945

528335
186885

528360
186766

528224
186945

528234
187014

528131
186789

528224
186945
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

A13NE
(N)

A13SW
(N)

A13SW
(N)

53

0

0

2

2

2

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Protection Measure:

Source:

Affected Area:

Source:

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No radon protective measures are necessary in the construction of new 
dwellings or extensions
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

The property is in a lower probability radon area, as less than 1% of homes 
are above the action level
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

528234
187014

528224
186945

528224
186945
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

16

17

18

18

19

20

21

22

22

22

22

23

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A13SE
(S)

A13SW
(SW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13SE
(SE)

A13NE
(E)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(NE)

A18SE
(NE)

A18SE
(NE)

A18SE
(NE)

A8NE
(S)

132

166

224

224

258

289

322

436

449

453

453

443

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Cleaning Services Highgate
27, Oakeshott Avenue, London, N6 6NT
Carpet, Curtain & Upholstery Cleaners
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Electrocoin
1, Oakeshott Avenue, London, N6 6NT
Electronic Engineers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

24hr Abacus
40, Highgate West Hill, London, N6 6LS
Air Conditioning Equipment & Systems
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Hygi Seat
40, Highgate West Hill, London, N6 6LS
Hygiene & Cleansing Services
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Antique Bronze Ltd
44, Hillway, London, N6 6EP
Antiques - Repairing & Restoring
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Highgate Cemetery
Swains Lane, London, N6 6PJ
Cemeteries & Crematoria
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Oven Cleaning High Gate
77, Highgate West Hill, London, N6 6BU
Oven cleaning
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Highgate Scaffolding
8 South Gr, London, N6 6BS
Scaffolding & Work Platforms
Active
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Cleaning Services Highgate
29, Highgate High Street, London, N6 5JT
Cleaning Services - Domestic
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Highgate Cleaners
37, Highgate High Street, London, N6 5JT
Carpet, Curtain & Upholstery Cleaners
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Cleaners Highgate
37, Highgate High Street, London, N6 5JT
Cleaning Services - Domestic
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

On Reflection
Highgate West Hill, London, N6 6AP
Mirrors & Decorative Glass
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

528259
186810

528136
186773

528098
187139

528098
187139

528391
186736

528541
186964

528258
187284

528444
187351

528487
187342

528478
187352

528478
187352

528256
186488
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

24

24

25

26

26

27

27

28

28

28

29

29

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A8NE
(SE)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A19SW
(NE)

A19SW
(NE)

A18SE
(NE)

A19SW
(NE)

A19SW
(NE)

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

456

457

456

463

471

497

542

534

548

562

541

560

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Cleaners Of Highgate
39 Highgate High St, London, N6 5LA
Carpet, Curtain & Upholstery Cleaners
Active
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

A Man With A Van Highgate
47, Highgate High Street, London, N6 5JX
Rubbish Clearance
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Liquivite
3, Bromwich Avenue, London, N6 6QH
Veterinary Equipment Manufacturers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Bonsucro
20, Pond Square, London, N6 6BA
Sugar Refiners & Suppliers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Smart Line
67, Highgate High Street, London, N6 5JX
Dry Cleaners
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

First Choice Dry Cleaning
5, Highgate High Street, London, N6 5JR
Dry Cleaners
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Petroleum Development Consultants
4-8, Highgate High Street, London, N6 5JL
Oil & Gas Exploration Supplies & Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Vagabond Bags Ltd
7, Broadbent Close, London, N6 5JW
Bags, Belts & Accessories - Manufacturers & Suppliers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Sally Poppy
4, Broadbent Close, London, N6 5JW
Lingerie Manufacturers & Wholesalers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Highgate Motors
9, Broadbent Close, London, N6 5JW
Garage Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Brookfield Garage
5, Swains Lane, London, N6 6QX
Garage Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Cavours
110, Highgate West Hill, London, N6 6AP
Hardware
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

528393
187394

528408
187390

528467
186551

528324
187419

528340
187425

528574
187337

528617
187358

528551
187402

528569
187406

528587
187410

528303
186397

528287
186374
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

30

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

38

38

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A14SW
(SE)

A14SW
(SE)

A18SE
(N)

A8NE
(S)

A17SE
(NW)

A14SE
(E)

A19SE
(NE)

A18NE
(N)

A14NE
(E)

A14NE
(E)

A14NE
(E)

A14NE
(E)

622

622

659

679

698

800

830

837

864

889

889

889

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Norlux Ltd
74, Chester Road, London, N19 5BZ
Laundries & Launderettes
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Sweet Fa Uk Ltd
62, Chester Road, London, N19 5BZ
Clothing & Fabrics - Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

John Nichol (Cars) Ltd
33, North Road, London, N6 4BE
Car Dealers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Pack Line (Uk) Ltd
Flat 1, Hylda Court, 3-5, St. Albans Road, London, NW5 1RE
Packaging & Wrapping Equipment & Supplies
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Athlone House
Hampstead Lane, London, N6 4RX
Hospitals
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Pricketts
73, Bredgar Road, London, N19 5BS
Wood Products, Except Furniture - Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

U C S Dampproofing & Timber Preservation Services
53, Cromwell Avenue, London, N6 5HP
Damp & Dry Rot Control
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Southwood Hospital
Southwood Lane, London, N6 5SP
Hospitals
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Archway Contractors Ltd
22, Highgate Hill, London, N19 5NL
Damp & Dry Rot Control
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Whittington Nhs
St. Marys Wing, Highgate Hill, London, N19 5NF
Hospitals
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Whittington Hospital
St. Marys Wing, Highgate Hill, London, N19 5NF
Hospitals
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Camden & Islington Community Health Services N H S Trust
St. Marys Wing, Highgate Hill, London, N19 5NF
Hospitals
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

528792
186643

528792
186643

528292
187620

528429
186288

527795
187509

529006
186685

528934
187427

528418
187782

529108
187069

529141
186954

529141
186954

529141
186954
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

39

40

41

42

43

43

44

45

46

47

47

47

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A14SE
(E)

A14SE
(E)

A19NW
(NE)

A14SE
(E)

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

A9NE
(SE)

A19NE
(NE)

A14SE
(E)

A19SE
(NE)

A19SE
(NE)

A19SE
(NE)

901

921

925

937

945

947

962

967

977

986

988

994

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Aab
80, Salisbury Walk, London, N19 5DU
Waste Disposal Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

D & Y Services
128, Girdlestone Walk, London, N19 5DW
Cleaning Services - Domestic
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Ed Tanner
16, Causton Road, London, N6 5ES
Leather Merchants & Wholesalers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Sparkles
25, Salisbury Walk, London, N19 5DS
Cleaning Services - Domestic
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Stratstone Of Highgate
1, North Hill, London, N6 4AB
Car Dealers
Inactive
Automatically positioned in the proximity of the address

London Brewing Co
The Bull ,13 North Hill, London, N6 4AB
Brewers
Active
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Anglo American Eyewear
25-27, Bickerton Road, London, N19 5JT
Optical Goods - Manufacturers
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

A1 Discount Motor Services
177, Archway Road, London, N6 5BL
Garage Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Sacka
37, Annesley Walk, London, N19 5DR
Cleaning Services - Domestic
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Amano Ltd
164, Archway Road, London, N6 5BB
Knitwear Manufacturers & Wholesalers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Pax Guns Ltd
166, Archway Road, London, N6 5BB
Gunsmiths
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Highgate Launderette
176, Archway Road, London, N6 5BB
Laundries & Launderettes
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

529142
186809

529135
186690

528802
187702

529187
186891

528228
187907

528231
187909

529103
186503

528919
187658

529221
186823

529015
187582

529012
187588

528997
187615
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

47

48

48

48

48

48

49

50

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Fuel Station Entries

A19SE
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

A19NE
(NE)

A18SE
(N)

994

989

989

989

989

1000

1000

656

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Brand:
Premises Type:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Highgate Launderette
176, Archway Road, London, N6 5BB
Laundries & Launderettes
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Isl Frames
191-197, Archway Road, London, N6 5BN
Picture & Picture Frame Renovating & Restoring
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Tim Crocker
197, Archway Road, London, N6 5BN
Cabinet Makers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Stocker Furniture
191, Archway Road, London, N6 5BN
Furniture Manufacturers - Home & Office
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Rickards & Pearce
197, Archway Road, London, N6 5BN
Cabinet Makers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Woodsmiths Ltd
201, Archway Road, London, N6 5BN
Cabinet Makers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Changing Curtains
186, Archway Road, London, N6 5BB
Blinds, Awnings & Canopies
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

John Nichol Cars
31-33 North Road, Highgate, London, Greater London, N6 4BE
Total
Petrol Station
Open
Manually positioned to the address or location

528997
187615

528881
187722

528881
187722

528881
187722

528881
187722

528869
187745

528980
187642

528305
187616
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Sensitive Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

51
Sites of Special Scientific Interest

A12NW
(W)

780 7Name:
Multiple Areas:
Total Area (m2):
Source:
Reference:
Designation Details:
Designation Date:
Date Type:

Hampstead Heath Woods
Y
161715.26
Natural England
1003451
Not Supplied
18th April 1990
Notified

527421
187024
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Data Currency

Agency & Hydrological Version Update Cycle
Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices

Discharge Consents

Enforcement and Prohibition Notices

Integrated Pollution Controls

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements

Nearest Surface Water Feature

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes

April 2013
April 2013

August 2013
July 2013

March 2013
October 2013
October 2014
October 2014

September 2014

August 2014

March 2013

October 2008

August 2014

April 2013
April 2013
April 2013

February 2013
January 2013

June 2014
November 2013
September 2013
September 2014

April 2013
April 2013
April 2013

February 2013
January 2013

November 2012
November 2013
September 2013
September 2014

April 2013
April 2013
April 2013

February 2013
January 2013

June 2014
November 2013
September 2013
September 2014

July 2012

September 1999

March 2013

Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update

Quarterly

As notified

Not Applicable

Quarterly

Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update

Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update

Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update

Quarterly

Not Applicable

As notified

London Borough of Barnet - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Brent - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Islington - Public Protection
London Borough of Hackney - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Camden - Pollution Projects Team
London Borough of Waltham Forest - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Haringey - Planning and Environmental Health
Westminster City Council - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Enfield - Environmental Services

Environment Agency - Thames Region

Environment Agency - Thames Region

Environment Agency - Thames Region

Environment Agency - Thames Region

London Borough of Barnet - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Enfield - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Islington - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Camden - Pollution Projects Team
London Borough of Brent - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Haringey - Planning and Environmental Health
Westminster City Council - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Hackney - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Waltham Forest - Environmental Health Department

London Borough of Barnet - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Enfield - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Islington - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Camden - Pollution Projects Team
London Borough of Brent - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Haringey - Planning and Environmental Health
Westminster City Council - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Hackney - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Waltham Forest - Environmental Health Department

London Borough of Barnet - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Enfield - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Islington - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Camden - Pollution Projects Team
London Borough of Brent - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Haringey - Planning and Environmental Health
Westminster City Council - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Hackney - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Waltham Forest - Environmental Health Department

Ordnance Survey

Environment Agency - Thames Region

Environment Agency - Thames Region
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Data Currency

Agency & Hydrological Version Update Cycle
Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters

Registered Radioactive Substances

River Quality

River Quality Biology Sampling Points

River Quality Chemistry Sampling Points

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Water Abstractions

Water Industry Act Referrals

Groundwater Vulnerability

Drift Deposits

Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Superficial Aquifer Designations

Source Protection Zones

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

Flood Water Storage Areas

Flood Defences

Detailed River Network Lines

Detailed River Network Offline Drainage

March 2013

August 2014

November 2001

July 2012

July 2012

August 2014

July 2014

August 2014

January 2011

January 1999

October 2012

October 2012

August 2014

August 2014

August 2014

August 2014

August 2014

August 2014

March 2012

March 2012

As notified

Quarterly

Not Applicable

Annually

Annually

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Annually

Annually

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Annually

Annually

Environment Agency - Thames Region

Environment Agency - Thames Region

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Thames Region - North East Area

Environment Agency - Thames Region

Environment Agency - Thames Region

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office
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Data Currency

Waste Version Update Cycle
BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Registered Landfill Sites

Registered Waste Transfer Sites

Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

June 1996

May 2014

October 2008

August 2014

August 2014

May 2000
May 2000
May 2000
May 2000
May 2000
May 2000
May 2000
May 2000
May 2000

February 2003
May 2000
May 2000
May 2000
May 2000
May 2000
May 2000
May 2000
May 2000

March 2003

March 2003

March 2003

Not Applicable

Quarterly

Not Applicable

Quarterly

Quarterly

Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable

Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

Environment Agency - Thames Region - North East Area

Environment Agency - Thames Region

Environment Agency - Thames Region - North East Area

Environment Agency - Thames Region - North East Area

London Borough of Barnet
London Borough of Brent - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Camden
London Borough of Enfield - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Hackney
London Borough of Haringey - Planning Department
London Borough of Islington - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Waltham Forest - Environmental Health Department
Westminster City Council - Environmental Health Department

London Borough of Enfield - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Barnet
London Borough of Brent - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Camden
London Borough of Hackney
London Borough of Haringey - Planning Department
London Borough of Islington - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Waltham Forest - Environmental Health Department
Westminster City Council - Environmental Health Department

Environment Agency - Thames Region - North East Area

Environment Agency - Thames Region - North East Area

Environment Agency - Thames Region - North East Area
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Data Currency

Hazardous Substances Version Update Cycle
Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

Explosive Sites

Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS)

Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements

Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

August 2014

November 2013

November 2000

March 2013
March 2014

November 2013
October 2014
October 2014
October 2014

September 2013
September 2014
September 2014

January 2013
March 2013
March 2014

November 2013
October 2014
October 2014

September 2013
September 2014
September 2014

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Not Applicable

Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update

Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update

Health and Safety Executive

Health and Safety Executive

Health and Safety Executive

London Borough of Haringey
Westminster City Council
London Borough of Brent
London Borough of Barnet
London Borough of Camden
London Borough of Waltham Forest - Environmental Services
London Borough of Islington
London Borough of Enfield - Planning Department
London Borough of Hackney

London Borough of Waltham Forest - Environmental Services
London Borough of Haringey
Westminster City Council
London Borough of Brent
London Borough of Barnet
London Borough of Camden
London Borough of Islington
London Borough of Enfield - Planning Department
London Borough of Hackney
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Data Currency

Geological

Industrial Land Use

Version

Version

Update Cycle

Update Cycle

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Urban Soil Chemistry Averages

Brine Compensation Area

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Mining Instability

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Fuel Station Entries

August 1996

January 2010

April 2014

June 2011

June 2011

August 2011

December 2013

October 2000

July 2014

June 2014

June 2014

June 2014

June 2014

June 2014

June 2014

July 2011

July 2011

August 2014

August 2014

Not Applicable

Annually

Bi-Annually

Annually

Annually

Not Applicable

As notified

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Annually

Annually

Annually

Annually

Annually

Annually

Annually

Annually

Quarterly

Quarterly

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

Cheshire Brine Subsidence Compensation Board

The Coal Authority - Mining Report Service

Ove Arup & Partners

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

Thomson Directories

Catalist Ltd - Experian
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Data Currency

Sensitive Land Use Version Update Cycle
Areas of Adopted Green Belt

Areas of Unadopted Green Belt

Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty

Environmentally Sensitive Areas

Forest Parks

Local Nature Reserves

Marine Nature Reserves

National Nature Reserves

National Parks

Nitrate Sensitive Areas

Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

Ramsar Sites

Sites of Special Scientific Interest

Special Areas of Conservation

Special Protection Areas

August 2014
August 2014
August 2014
August 2014

August 2014
August 2014
August 2014
August 2014

August 2014

August 2014

April 1997

October 2014

July 2013

September 2014

August 2014

February 2012

July 2014

March 2014

September 2014

March 2014

September 2014

As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified

As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified

Bi-Annually

Annually

Not Applicable

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Not Applicable

Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

London Borough of Barnet
London Borough of Enfield
London Borough of Haringey
London Borough of Waltham Forest

London Borough of Barnet
London Borough of Enfield
London Borough of Haringey
London Borough of Waltham Forest

Natural England

Natural England

Forestry Commission

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England

Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA - formerly FRCA)

Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA - formerly FRCA)

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England
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Data Suppliers

Ordnance Survey

Environment Agency

Scottish Environment Protection Agency

The Coal Authority

British Geological Survey

Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Natural Resources Wales

Scottish Natural Heritage

Natural England

Public Health England

Ove Arup

Peter Brett Associates

Data Supplier Data Supplier Logo

A selection of organisations who provide data within this report
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Useful Contacts

Contact Name and Address Contact Details

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

-

-

British Geological Survey - Enquiry Service

Environment Agency - National Customer Contact 
Centre (NCCC)

London Borough of Camden - Pollution Projects Team

London Borough of Haringey - Planning and 
Environmental Health

Landmark Information Group Limited

Natural England

London Borough of Camden

London Borough of Haringey - Planning Department

London Borough of Islington - Environmental Health 
Department

Public Health England - Radon Survey, Centre for 
Radiation, Chemical and Environmental Hazards

Landmark Information Group Limited

British Geological Survey, Kingsley Dunham Centre, Keyworth, 
Nottingham, Nottinghamshire, NG12 5GG

PO Box 544, Templeborough, Rotherham, S60 1BY

Seventh Floor, Town Hall Extension, Argyle Street, London, WC1H 8EQ

639 High Road, Tottenham, London, N17 8BD

Imperium, Imperial Way, Reading, Berkshire, RG2 0TD

Suite D, Unex House, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough, 
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

Town Hall, Judd Street, London, WC1H 9JE

Civic Centre, 639 High Road, Tottenham, London, N17 8BD

159 Upper Street, Islington, London, N1 1RE

Chilton, Didcot, Oxfordshire, OX11 0RQ

Imperium, Imperial Way, Reading, Berkshire, RG2 0TD

Telephone: 0115 936 3143
Fax: 0115 936 3276
Email: enquiries@bgs.ac.uk
Website: www.bgs.ac.uk

Telephone: 08708 506 506
Email: enquiries@environment-agency.gov.uk

Telephone: 020 7278 4444
Fax: 020 7860 5713
Website: www.camden.gov.uk

Telephone: 0208 489 5183
Fax: 0208 489 5117
Website: www.haringey.gov.uk

Telephone: 0844 844 9952
Fax: 0844 844 9951
Email: customerservices@landmark.co.uk
Website: www.landmarkinfo.co.uk

Telephone: 0845 600 3078
Email: enquiries@naturalengland.org.uk
Website: www.naturalengland.org.uk

Telephone: 020 7974 4444
Fax: 020 7974 6866
Email: info@camden.gov.uk
Website: www.camden.gov.uk

Website: www.haringey.gov.uk

Telephone: 020 7527 2000
Fax: 020 7477 3057
Website: www.islington.gov.uk

Telephone: 01235 822622
Fax: 01235 833891
Email: radon@phe.gov.uk
Website: www.ukradon.org

Telephone: 0844 844 9952
Fax: 0844 844 9951
Email: customerservices@landmarkinfo.co.uk
Website: www.landmarkinfo.co.uk

Please note that the Environment Agency / Natural Resources Wales / SEPA have a charging policy in place for enquiries.
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Geology 1:50,000 Maps Legends

Map
Colour

Map
Colour

Map
Colour

Lex Code

Lex Code

Lex Code

Rock Name

Rock Name

Rock Name

Rock Type

Rock Type

Rock Type

Min and Max Age

Min and Max Age

Min and Max Age

WGR

MGR

STGR

CLGB

BGS

LC

Worked Ground 
(Undivided)

Made Ground (Undivided)

Stanmore Gravel 
Formation

Claygate Member

Bagshot Formation

London Clay Formation

Void

Artificial Deposit

Sand and Gravel

Clay, Silt and Sand

Sand

Clay, Silt and Sand

Holocene - 
Holocene

Holocene - 
Holocene

Pleistocene - 
Pleistocene

Eocene - Eocene

Eocene - Eocene

Eocene - Eocene

Artificial Ground and Landslip

Superficial Geology

Bedrock and Faults

Geology 1:50,000 Maps
This report contains geological map extracts taken from the BGS Digital 
Geological map of Great Britain at 1:50,000 scale and is designed for users
carrying out preliminary site assessments who require geological maps for 
the area around the site. This mapping may be more up to date than 
previously published paper maps.
The various geological layers - artificial and landslip deposits, superficial 
geology and solid (bedrock) geology are displayed in separate maps, but 
superimposed on the final 'Combined Surface Geology' map. All map 
legends feature on this page. Not all layers have complete nationwide 
coverage, so availability of data for relevant map sheets is indicated below.

Geology 1:50,000 Maps - Slice A

Map ID:
Map Sheet No:
Map Name:
Map Date:
Bedrock Geology:
Superficial Geology:
Artificial Geology:
Faults:
Landslip:
Rock Segments:

1
256
North London
2006
Available
Available
Available
Not Supplied
Available
Not Supplied

Geology 1:50,000 Maps Coverage
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Artificial Ground and Landslip
Artificial ground is a term used by BGS for those areas where the ground 
surface has been significantly modified by human activity. Information about
previously developed ground is especially important, as it is often 
associated with potentially contaminated material, unpredictable 
engineering conditions and unstable ground.

Artificial ground includes: 

- Made ground - man-made deposits such as embankments and spoil 
heaps on the natural ground surface.
- Worked ground - areas where the ground has been cut away such as 
quarries and road cuttings.
- Infilled ground - areas where the ground has been cut away then wholly or
partially backfilled.
- Landscaped ground - areas where the surface has been reshaped.
- Disturbed ground - areas of ill-defined shallow or near surface mineral 
workings where it is impracticable to map made and worked ground 
separately.

Mass movement (landslip) deposits on BGS geological maps are primarily 
superficial deposits that have moved down slope under gravity to form 
landslips. These affect bedrock, other superficial deposits and artificial 
ground. The dataset also includes foundered strata, where the ground has 
collapsed due to subsidence.

 
 
 
Artificial Ground and Landslip Map - Slice A
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Superficial Geology
Superficial Deposits are the youngest geological deposits formed during the
most recent period of geological time, the Quaternary, which extends back 
about 1.8 million years from the present. 

They rest on older deposits or rocks referred to as Bedrock. This dataset 
contains Superficial deposits that are of natural origin and 'in place'. Other 
superficial strata may be held in the Mass Movement dataset where they 
have been moved, or in the Artificial Ground dataset where they are of 
man-made origin.

Most of these Superficial deposits are unconsolidated sediments such as 
gravel, sand, silt and clay, and onshore they form relatively thin, often 
discontinuous patches or larger spreads.
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Superficial Geology Map - Slice A
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Bedrock and Faults
Bedrock geology is a term used for the main mass of rocks forming the 
Earth and are present everywhere, whether exposed at the surface in 
outcrops or concealed beneath superficial deposits or water. 

The bedrock has formed over vast lengths of geological time ranging from 
ancient and highly altered rocks of the Proterozoic, some 2500 million years
ago, or older, up to the relatively young Pliocene, 1.8 million years ago.

The bedrock geology includes many lithologies, often classified into three 
types based on origin: igneous, metamorphic and sedimentary.

The BGS Faults and Rock Segments dataset includes geological faults 
(e.g. normal, thrust), and thin beds mapped as lines (e.g. coal seam, 
gypsum bed). Some of these are linked to other particular 1:50,000 
Geology datasets, for example, coal seams are part of the bedrock 
sequence, most faults and mineral veins primarily affect the bedrock but cut
across the strata and post date its deposition.
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Bedrock and Faults Map - Slice A
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Combined Surface Geology

Additional Information

Contact

The Combined Surface Geology map combines all the previous maps into 
one combined geological overview of your site. 

Please consult the legends to the previous maps to interpret the Combined 
"Surface Geology" map.

More information on 1:50,000 Geological mapping and explanations of rock
classifications can be found on the BGS website. Using the LEX Codes in 
this report, further descriptions of rock types can be obtained by 
interrogating the 'BGS Lexicon of Named Rock Units'. This database can 
be accessed by following the 'Information and Data' link on the BGS 
website.

British Geological Survey
Kingsley Dunham Centre
Keyworth
Nottingham
NG12 5GG
Telephone:  0115 936 3143
Fax:  0115 936 3276
email:  enquiries@bgs.ac.uk
website:  www.bgs.ac.uk

 
 
 
Combined Geology Map - Slice A
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Index Map

Slice

Segment

Quadrant

Client Details

For ease of identification, your site and buffer have been split into Slices, 
Segments and Quadrants.  These are illustrated on the Index Map opposite 
and explained further below.

Each slice represents a 1:10,000 plot area (2.7km x 2.7km) for your site and 
buffer.  A large site and buffer may be made up of several slices (represented
by a red outline), that are referenced by letters of the alphabet, starting from 
the bottom left corner of the slice "grid". This grid does not relate to National 
Grid lines but is designed to give best fit over the site and buffer.

A segment represents a 1:2,500 plot area.  Segments that have plot files 
associated with them are shown in dark green, others in light blue.  These are
numbered from the bottom left hand corner within each slice.

A quadrant is a quarter of a segment.  These are labelled as NW, NE, SW, 
SE and are referenced in the datasheet to allow features to be quickly located
on plots.  Therefore a feature that has a quadrant reference of A7NW will be 
in Slice A, Segment 7 and the NW Quadrant.
 

A selection of organisations who provide data within this report:

Envirocheck reports are compiled from 136 different sources of data.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ms R Brown, Soiltechnics, Cedar Barn, White Lodge, 
Walgrave, Northampton, NN6 9PY
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Site Sensitivity Context Map - Slice A

Groundwater Vulnerability




